

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

CONTENTS

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of Financial Position	3
Income Statement	4
Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8 - 53



8 Olivier Road
Kingston 8
Jamaica, W.I.

Tel: +1 876 925 2501
Fax: +1 876 755 0413
ey.com

Building a better
working world

Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Berger Paints Jamaica Limited

Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Berger Paints Jamaica Limited (the company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2016, the income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (Continued)

To the members of Berger Paints Jamaica Limited (Continued)

Report on the financial statements (Continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at March 31, 2016, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act.

Report on additional requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act

We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

In our opinion, proper accounting records have been maintained and the financial statements are in agreement therewith and give the information required in the manner so required.

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads 'Ernst & Young'.

Chartered Accountants
Kingston, Jamaica

April 25, 2016


BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2016

	Notes	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	214,122	179,556
Post employment benefits	6	128,133	129,756
Deferred tax assets	7	16,592	7,649
Total non-current assets		358,847	316,961
Current assets			
Inventories	8	337,993	335,707
Due from fellow subsidiaries	9	7,511	4,047
Trade and other receivables	10	325,365	309,348
Investment security	11	-	562
Cash and bank balances	12	138,722	91,604
Total current assets		809,591	741,268
Total assets		1,168,438	1,058,229
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	13	141,793	141,793
Revaluation reserves	14	44,995	44,845
Revenue reserve		482,214	385,857
Total shareholders' equity		669,002	572,495
Non-current liabilities			
Post employment benefits	6	151,040	146,835
Current liabilities			
Due to immediate parent company	9	10,967	10,500
Due to fellow subsidiaries	9	6,834	5,570
Dividends payable		15,968	15,168
Provisions	15	18,301	16,606
Trade and other payables	16	285,850	283,616
Income tax payable	21(c)	10,476	7,439
Total current liabilities		348,396	338,899
Total equity and liabilities		1,168,438	1,058,229

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on April 25, 2016 and are signed on its behalf by:



 Mustafa Turra
 General Manager/Director



 Warren McDonald
 Director

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED**INCOME STATEMENT
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

	Notes	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Sales (net of discounts and rebates)	18	<u>2,050,615</u>	<u>1,853,595</u>
PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE COSTS AND TAXATION	19	142,849	79,185
Finance costs	19(b)	<u>(961)</u>	<u>(22)</u>
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION	19	141,888	79,163
Taxation	21	<u>(19,751)</u>	<u>(12,126)</u>
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		<u>122,137</u>	<u>67,037</u>
Earnings per stock unit	22	<u>57¢</u>	<u>31¢</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

	Note	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		<u>122,137</u>	<u>67,037</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Deferred tax adjustment in respect of revaluation of property, plant and equipment	14	<u>150</u>	<u>150</u>
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	6	(83)	124,963
Deferred tax effect	7	<u>21</u>	<u>(31,240)</u>
		<u>(62)</u>	<u>93,723</u>
Other comprehensive income for the year net of tax		<u>88</u>	<u>93,873</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX		<u><u>122,225</u></u>	<u><u>160,910</u></u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

	Notes	Share Capital \$'000	Revaluation Reserves \$'000	Revenue Reserve \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at April 1, 2014		141,793	44,695	242,243	428,731
Net profit for the year		-	-	67,037	67,037
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	150	93,723	93,873
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	150	160,760	160,910
Dividends	17	-	-	(17,146)	(17,146)
Balance at March 31, 2015		141,793	44,845	385,857	572,495
Net profit for the year		-	-	122,137	122,137
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year		-	150	(62)	88
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	150	122,075	122,225
Dividends	17	-	-	(25,718)	(25,718)
Balance at March 31, 2016		141,793	44,995	482,214	669,002

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

	Notes	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net profit for the year		122,137	67,037
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	5	29,323	21,557
Unrealised foreign exchange gains (net)		(408)	(2,317)
Post retirement benefit charge	6 (e)	19,209	33,102
Income tax expense	21	19,751	12,126
Interest income	19	(22)	(27)
Interest expense	19	961	22
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment		-	(2,246)
Provision charge	15	20,076	19,174
Impairment loss recognised on trade receivables	10	37,212	24,399
Impairment loss recognised on other receivables	10	8,004	156
Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables	10	<u>(32,343)</u>	<u>(14,038)</u>
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital:		223,900	158,945
Increase in trade and other receivables		(28,890)	(50,634)
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories		(2,286)	27,803
Decrease in due to fellow subsidiary companies		(2,200)	(2,517)
Provisions utilised	15	(18,381)	(15,874)
Increase in trade and other payables		2,234	52,995
Increase/(Decrease) in due to immediate parent company		467	(6,870)
Post employment benefits contributions	6(e)	<u>(13,464)</u>	<u>(14,498)</u>
Cash generated from operations		161,380	149,350
Income tax paid		(25,486)	(25,781)
Interest paid		<u>(961)</u>	<u>(22)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities		<u>134,933</u>	<u>123,547</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Interest received		22	27
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		-	2,246
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	5	(63,889)	(60,782)
Investment security (net)		<u>562</u>	<u>21</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(63,305)</u>	<u>(58,488)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Dividends paid		<u>(24,918)</u>	<u>(16,553)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(24,918)</u>	<u>(16,553)</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		46,710	48,506
OPENING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		91,604	40,781
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes		<u>408</u>	<u>2,317</u>
CLOSING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		<u><u>138,722</u></u>	<u><u>91,604</u></u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

1. IDENTIFICATION

The main activity of the company, which is incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica, is the manufacture and distribution of industrial and decorative paints and paint-related processed materials.

The company, which is listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange, is a 51% subsidiary of Lewis Berger (Overseas Holdings) Limited, which is incorporated in the United Kingdom. The ultimate holding company is Asian Paints Limited, which is incorporated in India. The registered office of the company is 256 Spanish Town Road, Kingston 11.

These financial statements are expressed in Jamaican dollars.

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

2.1 ***Standards and Disclosures affecting amounts reported and or disclosures in the current period (and/or prior periods)***

There were no standards and interpretations that were applied in the year that affected the presentation and disclosures in these financial statements.

2.2 ***Standards and Interpretations adopted with no effect on financial statements***

The following additional new and revised Standards and Interpretations have been adopted in these financial statements. Their adoption has not had any impact on the amounts reported in these financial statements but may impact the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

		Effective for annual periods <u>beginning on or after</u>
<u>Amendments to Standards</u>		
IAS 19	Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions – Amendments to IAS 19	July 1, 2014
IAS 16, 24, 38 and IFRS 2, 3, 8 and 13	Amendments arising from 2010 – 2012 Annual Improvements to IFRS	July 1, 2014
IAS 40 and IFRS 1, 3 and 13	Amendments arising from 2011 – 2013 Annual Improvements to IFRS	July 1, 2014

2.3 ***Standards and interpretations in issue not yet effective***

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations were in issue but not effective or early adopted for the financial period being reported on:

		Effective for annual periods <u>beginning on or after</u>
<u>New and Revised Standards</u>		
IAS 27	IAS 27 Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements – Amendments to IAS 27	January 1, 2016

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

**2 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)**

2.3 Standards and interpretations in issue not yet effective (Continued)

		<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
<u>New and Revised Standards (Continued)</u>		
IAS 1	Disclosure Initiative – Amendments to IAS 1	January 1, 2016
IAS 16 and 38	IAS 16 and IAS 38 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation	January 1, 2016
IAS 16 and 41	Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 IAS 16 and IAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants – Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41	January 1, 2016
IFRS 9	Financial Instruments	January 1, 2018
IFRS 10 and IAS 28	IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture – Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28	January 1, 2016
IFRS 10, 12 and IAS 28	IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28 Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception - Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28	January 1, 2016
IFRS 11	IFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations – Amendments to IFRS 11	January 1, 2016
IFRS 14	IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts	January 1, 2016
IFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers	January 1, 2018
IFRS 16	Leases	January 1, 2019
IFRS 5, 7 and IAS 19, 32	Amendments arising from 2012 – 2014 Annual Improvements to IFRS	January 1, 2016

New and Revised Standards and Interpretations in issue not yet effective that are relevant

The Board of Directors and management have assessed the impact of all the new and revised Standards and Interpretations in issue not yet effective and have concluded that the following are relevant to the operations of the company and are likely to impact amounts reported in the company's financial statements:

- IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments that replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all previous versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 brings together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments project: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted. Except for hedge accounting, retrospective application is required but providing comparative information is not compulsory. For hedge accounting, the requirements are generally applied prospectively, with some limited exceptions.

The Company plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date. Overall, the Company expects no significant impact on its statement of financial position and equity except for the effect of applying the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 (See below).

2 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

2.3 ***Standards and interpretations in issue not yet effective (Continued)***

New and Revised Standards and Interpretations in issue not yet effective that are relevant (continued)

- IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments (continued)*

- (i) Classification and measurement

The Company does not expect a significant impact on its statement of financial position or equity on applying the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9.

- (ii) Impairment

IFRS 9 requires the Company to record expected credit losses on all of its debt securities, loans and receivables, either on a 12-month or lifetime basis. The Company expects to apply the simplified approach and record lifetime expected losses on all trade receivables. The Company expects a significant impact on its equity due to unsecured nature of its loans and receivables, but it will need to perform a more detailed analysis, which considers all reasonable and supportable information, including forward-looking elements to determine the extent of the impact.

- (iii) Hedge accounting

This amendment would not apply as the Company does not apply hedge accounting.

- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The new revenue standard will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements under IFRS. Either a full retrospective application or a modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Company plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date using the full retrospective method. During 2015/16, the Company performed a preliminary assessment of IFRS 15, which is subject to changes arising from a more detailed ongoing analysis. Furthermore, the Company is considering the clarifications issued by the IASB in an exposure draft in July 2015 and will monitor any further developments.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

2 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

2.3 *Standards and interpretations in issue not yet effective (Continued)*

New and Revised Standards and Interpretations in issue not yet effective that are relevant (continued)

- IAS 1 Disclosure Initiative – Amendments to IAS 1

The amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements clarify, rather than significantly change, existing IAS 1 requirements. The amendments clarify; the materiality requirements in IAS 1, that specific line items in the statement of profit or loss and OCI and the statement of financial position may be disaggregated, that entities have flexibility as to the order in which they present the notes to financial statements and that the share of OCI of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method must be presented in aggregate as a single line item, and classified between those items that will or will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Furthermore, the amendments clarify the requirements that apply when additional subtotals are presented in the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Early application is permitted and entities do not need to disclose that fact because the Board considers these amendments to be clarifications that do not affect an entity's accounting policies or accounting estimates. This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016. Management has not yet assessed the impact of this amendment on the financial statements on adoption at its effective date.

- IFRS 16 Leases

This new standard requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model, subject to certain exemptions in a similar way to finance leases under IAS 17. Lessees recognize a liability to pay rentals with a corresponding asset, and recognize interest expense and depreciation separately. The standard provides guidance on the two recognition exemptions for leases – leases of "low value" assets and short-term leases with a term of 12 months or less. Lessor accounting is substantially the same as IAS 17. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Early adoption is permitted but not before the Company applies IFRS 15. The directors and management have not yet assessed the impact of the application of this standard on the Company's financial statements.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 **Statement of compliance**

The company's financial statements have been prepared in accordance and comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), and the relevant requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act.

3.2 **Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.3 Current versus non-current classification

The company presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalents unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

3.4 Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.4 Fair value measurement (Continued)

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

3.5 Property, plant and equipment

All property, plant and equipment held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for administrative purposes, are stated in the statement of financial position at historical or deemed cost, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets (other than land and properties under construction) less their residual values, over the estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

Properties in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes, or for purposes not yet determined, are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees and for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised in accordance with the company's accounting policy. Such properties are classified to the appropriate categories of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Repairs and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the assets. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

3.6 Impairment of tangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.6 Impairment of tangible assets (Continued)

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than the carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

3.7 Employee benefits

3.7.1 Pension obligations

The company operates a defined benefit pension plan. The plan is funded by contributions from employees and employer. The employees contribute at the rate of 5% of pensionable salaries (with the option of contributing an additional 5%). The company's rate of contribution of 5.5% is determined by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of external actuaries.

The cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method with external actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each reporting period.

Re-measurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding net interest and the return on plan assets (excluding net interest), are recognised immediately in the statement of financial position with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Re-measurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

Past service costs are recognised in profit or loss on the earlier of:

- The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and
- The date that the company recognises restructuring-related costs

Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The company recognises the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation under employee benefit costs in the statement of profit or loss:

- Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and non-routine settlements
- Net interest expense or income

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.7 Employee benefits (Continued)

3.7.2 Termination obligations

Termination benefits are payable whenever an employee's employment is terminated involuntarily before the normal retirement date or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The company recognises termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed to either terminate the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without the possibility of withdrawal or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Benefits falling due more than twelve (12) months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to present value.

3.7.3 Other post-retirement obligations

The company provides health benefits to qualifying employees upon retirement. The entitlement to these benefits is usually based on the employee remaining in service up to retirement age and the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment, using an accounting methodology similar to that used for the defined benefit pension plan as disclosed above.

3.8 Inventories

These are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of finished goods comprises direct materials and labour plus an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overhead expenses that have been incurred in bringing inventory to its present location and condition. The cost of work-in-progress comprises direct materials and an appropriate proportion of labour and overhead expenses (fixed and variable) in bringing the inventory to its present location and condition. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

3.9 Financial instruments

Financial instruments include transactions that give rise to both financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised on the company's statement of financial position when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transactions costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities (except for financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss where such costs are recognised immediately in profit or loss), as appropriate, on initial recognition.

The fair values of financial instruments are discussed in Note 24. Listed below are the company's financial assets and liabilities and the specific accounting policies relating to each:

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial instruments (Continued)

3.9.1 *Financial assets*

Financial assets are recognised and derecognised on trade date where the purchase or sale of the instrument is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the instrument within the timeframe established by regulation or convention in the market place.

The company's financial assets are classified as financial assets at 'fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)' and 'loans and receivables' with the classification being based on the nature and purpose of the financial asset and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

(a) *Financial assets at FVTPL*

Financial assets are classified as at FVTPL when the financial asset is either held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL. A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial asset other than a financial asset held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
- the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the company's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and IAS 39 permits the entire combined contract (asset and liability) to be designated as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other income', if any. Fair value is based on realisable prices derived by valuation techniques that are quoted by the financial institution at the end of the reporting period.

(b) *Loans and receivables*

These are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial instruments (Continued)

3.9.1 *Financial assets (Continued)*

(b) *Loans and receivables (Continued)*

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees or points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial assets, or where appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments.

The company's portfolio of loans and receivables comprises amounts due from fellow subsidiaries (See Related Party below), trade and other receivables and cash and bank balances.

(c) *Impairment of financial assets*

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that have occurred after initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the asset have been affected.

Objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- breach of contract, such as default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables includes the company's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the average credit period of 30 days, as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of impairment loss recognised is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial instruments (Continued)

3.9.1 *Financial assets (Continued)*

(c) *Impairment of financial assets (Continued)*

For financial assets carried at cost, the amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return of a similar financial asset. Such impairment loss will not be reversed in subsequent periods.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to income. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the financial assets at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

Derecognition of financial assets

The company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial instruments (Continued)

3.9.1 *Financial assets (Continued)*

(c) *Impairment of financial assets (Continued)*

Derecognition of financial assets (Continued)

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the company retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset or retains a residual interest that does not result in the retention of substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the company retains control), the company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

3.9.2 *Financial liabilities and equity instruments*

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by the company are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial liabilities

These are classified as "other financial liabilities".

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs (where applicable). They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis except for short-term liabilities when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums and discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

The company's financial liabilities comprise amounts due to immediate parent company, due to fellow subsidiaries, dividends payable and trade and other payables.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial instruments (Continued)

3.9.2 *Financial liabilities and equity instruments (continued)*

(a) *Related party*

A party is related to the company if:

- (i) directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, the party:
 - controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the company (this includes parent, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries);
 - has an interest in the entity that gives it significant influence over the company; or
 - has joint control over the company;
- (ii) the party is an associate of the company;
- (iii) the party is a joint venture in which the company is a venturer;
- (iv) the party is a member of the key management personnel of the company or its parent;
- (v) the party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (i) or (iv);
- (vi) the party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by, or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (iv) or (v); or
- (vii) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of the company, or of any entity that is a related party of the company.

Intergroup transactions are recorded at pre-determined group rates and are settled quarterly. Interest is not charged on these balances as they are settled in a short period.

(b) *Dividends payable*

These are recognised as a liability in the period in which they are approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The company derecognises financial liabilities when the company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

3.10 Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit before taxation as reported in the income statement because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.10 Taxation (Continued)

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred tax for the period

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

3.11 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the company will be required to settle that obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (where the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

3.12 Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates, discounts and other similar allowances.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.12 Revenue recognition (Continued)

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
- the company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the company; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Specifically, revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when goods are delivered and legal title is passed.

Interest revenue

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the amount of the income can be measured reliably.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

3.13 Foreign currencies

The financial statements are presented in Jamaican dollars, the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates (its functional currency).

In preparing the financial statements of the company, transactions in currencies other than the company's functional currency, are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are re-translated at the rates prevailing on that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are re-translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of a non-monetary item measured in fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on change in fair value of the item (i.e. translation differences on items whose fair values gain is recognised in other comprehensive income or profit on loss are also recognised in other comprehensive income or profit or loss, respectively). Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not re-translated.

All other exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss for the period in which they arise.

3.14 Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.14 Leasing (Continued)

The company as a lessee

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed. Contingent rentals, if any, arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

3.15 Research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

3.16 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

3.17 Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses; whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance; and for which discrete financial information is available.

Based on the information presented to and reviewed by the CODM, the operations of the company are considered as one operating segment.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the company's accounting policies, which are described in Note 3, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

**4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
(CONTINUED)**

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

Management believes there are no judgements made that had a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

a) Post employment benefits

As disclosed in Note 6, the company operates a defined benefit pension plan and provides post retirement medical benefits. The amounts shown in the statement of financial position are an asset of approximately \$128.13 million (2015: \$129.76 million) in respect of the defined benefit pension plan and a liability of approximately \$151.04 million (2015: \$146.84 million) in respect of post retirement medical liabilities. The post employment benefits are subject to estimates in respect of periodic costs, which costs are dependent on future returns on assets, future discount rates, rates of salary increases and the inflation rate in respect of the pension plan, and rates of increases in medical costs for the post retirement medical plan. External actuaries are contracted by the company in this regard.

The estimated return on pension assets assumption is determined by considering long-term historical returns, asset allocation and future estimates of long-term investment returns. The company estimates the appropriate discount rate annually, which rate is used to determine the present value of estimated cash outflows expected to be required to settle the pension and post-retirement medical benefit obligation.

To determine the appropriate discount rate in the absence of high quality corporate bonds, the interest rates on government bonds that have maturities approximating the related pension liabilities were considered.

The expected increase in medical costs was determined by comparing the historical relationship of actual medical cost increases with the local rate of inflation. Current market conditions also impact the assumptions outlined above.

Note 6(i) details some sensitivity analyses in respect of these post employment benefit plans.

b) Income taxes

Estimates are required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are some transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. Where the final tax outcome of estimates in respect of items deductible or not deductible for tax purposes is different from the amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. A change of +/- 10% in the final tax outcome of these estimates would have the effect of approximately \$1.98 million (2015: \$1.21 million) increase/decrease in the current and deferred tax provisions.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Freehold Land \$'000	Freehold Buildings \$'000	Plant and Machinery \$'000	Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment \$'000	Motor Vehicles \$'000	Totals \$'000
At cost						
April 1, 2014	27,000	77,667	176,142	69,217	39,146	389,172
Additions	-	7,168	31,022	17,080	5,512	60,782
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(5,591)	(5,591)
March 31, 2015	27,000	84,835	207,164	86,297	39,067	444,363
Additions	-	12,941	41,684	9,264	-	63,889
March 31, 2016	27,000	97,776	248,848	95,561	39,067	508,252
Accumulated Depreciation						
April 1, 2014	-	29,396	134,825	59,015	25,605	248,841
Depreciation charge	-	4,179	8,392	3,372	5,614	21,557
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(5,591)	(5,591)
March 31, 2015	-	33,575	143,217	62,387	25,628	264,807
Depreciation charge	-	5,006	12,492	6,542	5,283	29,323
March 31, 2016	-	38,581	155,709	68,929	30,911	294,130
Carrying amounts						
March 31, 2016	27,000	59,195	93,139	26,632	8,156	214,122
March 31, 2015	27,000	51,260	63,947	23,910	13,439	179,556

a) The following useful lives are used in the calculation of depreciation:

Freehold buildings	50 years
Plant and machinery	6 years to 12½ years
Other fixed assets	4 years to 8 years

b) Freehold land and buildings were revalued in 1995 and the revaluation surplus of \$49.579 million was credited to revaluation reserves. The revalued amounts of \$27 million for land and \$47.529 million for buildings have been designated the deemed cost of these assets, as permitted under the provisions of IFRS 1.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

The company operates a defined benefit pension plan for qualifying employees and provides post retirement medical benefits to its pensioners. The plans are exposed to interest rate risk, inflation and changes in life expectancy for pensioners. Note 6(h) details the plan's exposure in respect of various financial assets.

Plan information

Regulatory framework The law requires each plan sponsor to be an ordinary annual contributor but does not stipulate a minimum funding rate or solvency level. In absence of guidance from the Regulator, the working party of actuaries and auditors agreed on a minimum employer contributions rate of 0.25% of payroll per annum where plan rules do not specify a minimum.

Responsibilities The trustees ensure benefits are funded, benefits are paid, assets are invested to maximize return subject to acceptable investment risks while considering the liability profile. The board of trustees (including sponsor, employee and pensioner representatives) have contracted a pension services provider to administer the plan's activities. The plan is registered with the Financial Services Commission.

Asset-Liability Matching Pensions are secured through the purchase of annuities. The remaining assets are invested in segregated pooled funds.

Defined benefit pension plan

This plan is funded by contributions from the employees and the company. The company contributes to the plan at rates determined by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of external actuaries (currently 5.5% (2015: 5.5%) of pensionable salaries) and the employees contribute at a rate of 5% of pensionable salaries (with the option of contributing an additional 5%). Pension benefits are determined on a prescribed benefits basis and are payable at a rate of 1½% of the employee's average earnings over the three years prior to retirement times the employee's number of years membership in the plan.

Retiree Medical Plan

The company bears the full cost of health care of employees after retirement.

Valuation

The most recent actuarial valuations of the two plans were carried out as at March 31, 2016 by Ravi Rambarran of Rambarran & Associates Limited (Consulting Actuaries), Fellow of the Institute of Actuaries. The obligations were measured using the projected unit credit method.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

(a) The principal assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuations were as follows:

Financial Assumptions

	2016	2015
	%	%
Gross discount rate (\$JA)	9.0	9.5
Expected rate of salary increases	5.5	6.0
Future pension increases	2.75	3.0
Medical inflation	7.0	7.5
Inflation	5.5	6.0
Minimum funding rate	0.25	0.25
Administration fees (percentage of pay)	1.0	1.0

Demographic Assumptions

(i) Mortality

American 1994 Group Annuitant Mortality (GAM94) table with 5 year mortality improvement.

Death rates per 1,000 are set out below:

Age	Males	Females
20 – 40	0.35 – 0.66	0.22 – 0.29
30 – 40	0.66 – 0.85	0.29 – 0.48
40 – 50	0.85 – 1.58	0.48 – 0.97
50 – 60	1.58 – 4.43	0.97 – 2.29
60 - 70	<u>4.43 – 14.53</u>	<u>2.29 – 8.63</u>

(ii) Retirement - males who joined the Plan before January 1, 2002 will retire at age 65 and all other members will retire at age 60.

(i) Terminations - no assumption was made for exit prior to retirement.

(iv) Marital statistics – 80% of members are assumed to be married at their date of retirement.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

(b) Amounts included in the statement of financial position arising from the company's obligation in respect of these plans are as follows:

	Defined Benefit Pension Plan		Retiree Medical Plan	
	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Present value of obligation	(871,233)	(806,972)	(151,040)	(146,835)
Fair value of plan assets	1,061,681	951,120	-	-
Unrecognised asset due to ceiling	(62,315)	(14,392)	-	-
Net asset (liability) in the statement of financial position	<u>128,133</u>	<u>129,756</u>	<u>(151,040)</u>	<u>(146,835)</u>

(c) Amounts recognised in the profit or loss in respect of the plans are as follows:

	Defined Benefit Pension Plan		Retiree Medical Plan	
	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Current service cost	14,097	15,909	4,645	6,212
Net interest cost:				
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation	72,911	66,877	13,709	15,543
Interest income on plan assets	(87,520)	(71,439)	-	-
Interest effect of the assets ceiling	<u>1,367</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total included in employee benefits expense	<u>855</u>	<u>11,347</u>	<u>18,354</u>	<u>21,755</u>

(d) Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of the plans are as follows:

	Defined Benefit Pension Plan		Retiree Medical Plan	
	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Remeasurements				
Change in financial assumption	35,297	-	11,526	-
Experience adjustments	(72,788)	(103,208)	(20,508)	(36,127)
Change in effect of the asset ceiling	<u>46,556</u>	<u>14,392</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>9,065</u>	<u>(88,836)</u>	<u>(8,982)</u>	<u>(36,127)</u>

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

(e) Movements in the net asset (liability) were as follows:

	Defined Benefit Pension Plan		Retiree Medical Plan	
	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Opening balance	129,756	42,466	(146,835)	(165,904)
Amount charged to income	(855)	(11,347)	(18,354)	(21,755)
Remeasurement recognised in OCI	(9,065)	88,836	8,982	36,127
Contributions by employer	8,297	9,801	5,167	4,697
Closing balance	<u>128,133</u>	<u>129,756</u>	<u>(151,040)</u>	<u>(146,835)</u>

(f) Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation were as follows:

	Defined Benefit Pension Plan		Retiree Medical Plan	
	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Opening defined benefit obligation	806,972	805,006	146,835	165,904
Service cost	14,097	15,909	4,645	6,212
Interest cost	72,911	66,877	13,709	15,543
Members' contributions	11,430	13,083	-	-
Benefits paid	(113,856)	(43,990)	(5,167)	(4,697)
Value of purchased annuities	33,037	6,801	-	-
Remeasurement:				
Changes in financial assumptions	52,596	-	11,526	-
Changes in experience adjustments	(5,954)	(56,714)	(20,508)	(36,127)
Closing defined benefit obligation	<u>871,233</u>	<u>806,972</u>	<u>151,040</u>	<u>146,835</u>

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

(g) Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

	Defined Benefit Pension Plan		Retiree Medical Plan	
	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Opening fair value of plan assets	951,120	847,472	-	-
Members' contributions	11,430	13,083	-	-
Employer's contributions	8,297	9,801	-	-
Interest income on plan assets	87,520	71,439	-	-
Benefits paid	(113,856)	(43,990)	-	-
Value of purchased annuities	33,037	6,801	-	-
Remeasurement:				
Changes in financial assumptions	17,299	-	-	-
Experience adjustments	66,834	46,514	-	-
Closing fair value of plan assets	1,061,681	951,120	-	-
Movement in asset ceiling				
Liability (Asset)				
Effect of asset ceiling at beginning	(14,392)	-		
Interest in asset	(1,367)	-		
Remeasurement effects	(46,556)	(14,392)		
Effect of ceiling at the end	(62,315)	(14,392)		

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

(h) The major categories of plan assets are as follows:

	Defined Benefit Pension Plan	
	2016	2015
	Fair Value of Plan Asset \$'000	Fair Value of Plan Asset \$'000
Equity fund	196,320	177,705
CPI indexed fund	40,282	65,467
International equity	46,680	44,790
Fixed income fund	59,841	1,387
Mortgage and real estate fund	214,061	209,745
Foreign currency fund	166,799	158,613
Money market fund	3,127	2,907
Value of purchased annuities	342,712	298,778
Other adjustments	(8,141)	(8,272)
	<u>1,061,681</u>	<u>951,120</u>
Closing fair value of plan assets		

Apart from purchased annuities, each asset is in a segregated fund.

There are no plan assets in respect of the Retiree Medical Plan.

(i) Sensitivity analyses

.1 Medical Inflation

	1% decrease in Medical inflation Assumption \$'000	1% increase in Medical inflation Assumption \$'000
(Decrease) Increase in defined benefit obligation	(21,096)	26,354

.2 Discount rate

	1% decrease in Discount rate Assumption \$'000	1% increase in Discount rate Assumption \$'000
Increase (Decrease) in defined benefit obligation – Medical	26,081	(20,579)
Increase (Decrease) in defined benefit obligation – Pension	91,139	(72,469)

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

(i) Sensitivity analyses (Continued)

.3 Future Pension Increase

	1% decrease in Future Pension Assumption \$'000	1% increase in Future Pension Assumption \$'000
(Decrease) Increase in defined benefit obligation – Pension	(59,126)	68,417

.4 Salary Assumption

	1% decrease in Salary Assumption \$'000	1% increase in Salary Assumption \$'000
(Decrease) Increase in defined benefit obligation – Pension	(30,878)	34,655

.5 Life expectancy

	1 year Decrease \$'000	1 year Increase \$'000
(Decrease) Increase in defined benefit obligation – Medical	(4,859)	4,879
(Decrease) Increase in defined benefit obligation – Pension	(8,294)	8,184

(j) Other

(i) Expected contributions for the next year

	\$'000
Employer	6,853
Employee	9,508
	<u>16,361</u>

(ii) Expected expense for the next year

	Medical \$'000	Pension \$'000	Total \$'000
Service cost	4,252	14,742	18,994
Financing cost (net)	13,366	(12,252)	1,114
	<u>17,618</u>	<u>2,490</u>	<u>20,108</u>

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016****6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)**

(j) Other (continued)

(iii) Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation

	Weighted Average Duration of liability (years) – 2016	Weighted average Duration of liability (years) – 2015
Pension	27	28
Medical	27	27

(iv) Included in the holdings of plan assets is an investment in the Sagicor Pooled Pension Investment Funds which holds 10.4% (2015: 10.4%) of the company's issued shares.

7. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (LIABILITIES)

Certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset in accordance with the company's accounting policy. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances:

	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Deferred tax assets	56,141	48,839
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>(39,549)</u>	<u>(41,190)</u>
	<u>16,592</u>	<u>7,649</u>

The movement during the period in the company's deferred tax position was as follows:

	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
Opening balance	7,649	27,186
Credit to income for the period (Note 21(a))	8,772	11,553
Credit (Charge) to other comprehensive income for the period (Note 21(b))	<u>171</u>	<u>(31,090)</u>
Closing balance	<u>16,592</u>	<u>7,649</u>

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised by the company and the movements thereon, during the current and prior periods:

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

7. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (LIABILITIES) (CONTINUED)

Deferred tax assets

	Unrealised foreign exchange losses \$'000	Accrued vacation \$'000	Post employment benefits obligation \$'000	Depreciation Charges in excess of capital allowances \$'000	Accrued incentive and other \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance, April 1, 2014	-	3,325	41,475	1,379	-	46,179
Credit (Charge) to income for the year	-	826	4,265	(1,379)	7,979	11,691
Charge to other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(9,031)	-	-	(9,031)
Balance, March 31, 2015	-	4,151	36,709	-	7,979	48,839
Credit to income for the year	-	424	3,297	-	5,827	9,548
Charge to other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(2,246)	-	-	(2,246)
Balance, March 31, 2016	-	4,575	37,760	-	13,806	56,141

Deferred tax liabilities

	Unrealised foreign exchange gains \$'000	Revaluation of properties \$'000	Post- employment benefits asset \$'000	Excess value over tax allowances on motor vehicles \$'000	Capital allowances in excess of depreciation charges \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance, April 1, 2014	112	4,884	10,616	3,381	-	18,993
Credit (Charge) to income for the year	467	-	(386)	(883)	940	138
(Credit) Charge to other comprehensive income for the year	-	(150)	22,209	-	-	22,059
Balance, March 31, 2015	579	4,734	32,439	2,498	940	41,190
(Credit) Charge to income for the year	(477)	-	1,861	(1,197)	589	776
Credit to other comprehensive income for the year	-	(150)	(2,267)	-	-	(2,417)
Balance, March 31, 2016	102	4,584	32,033	1,301	1,529	39,549

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

8. INVENTORIES

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Finished goods	191,237	148,774
Work-in-progress	342	7,763
Raw materials and supplies	141,156	156,863
Goods-in-transit	5,258	22,307
	<u>337,993</u>	<u>335,707</u>

Inventories stated above are net of provision for obsolescence amounting to approximately \$40.38 million (2015: \$31.73 million).

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense during the period, was \$953.45 million (2015: \$881.32 million).

Movement in provision for obsolescence

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	31,732	20,177
Charged to income	33,617	15,660
Reversal of write down (Note 8(a))	<u>(24,971)</u>	<u>(4,105)</u>
Closing balance	<u>40,378</u>	<u>31,732</u>

(a) Previous write downs have been reversed as a result of reworks of material into the production process.

**BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015**

9. BALANCES/TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Details of transactions and balances with the parent company and other related parties are disclosed below:

Trading transactions and balances

The company carried out transactions in the ordinary course of business during the period with its affiliates as follows:

	Sales of Goods and Raw Materials		Purchases of finished goods and raw materials		Technical Service Fees		Amounts Owed by (to) Related Parties	
	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000	2016 \$'000	2015 \$'000
<i>Immediate parent</i>	-	-	-	-	60,045	53,934	(10,967)	(10,500)
Lewis Berger (Overseas Holdings) Ltd.								
<i>Fellow subsidiaries</i>								
Berger Trinidad	-	1,390	1,544	2,143	-	-	7,511	2,062
Berger Barbados	980	207	69	359	-	-	(640)	1,950
Asian Paints								
International Limited	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,967)	(5,570)
Berger Singapore	-	-	325	305	-	-	(227)	-
Berger International Limited	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	35
	980	1,597	1,938	2,807	-	-	677	(1,523)
Reflected in statement of financial position:								
Due from fellow subsidiaries							7,511	4,047
Due to fellow subsidiaries							(6,834)	(5,570)
							677	(1,523)
<i>Directors</i>							18	58

Sale of goods to related parties were made at the predetermined group rates. Purchases are made at market prices discounted to reflect the quantity of goods purchased and the relationships between the parties.

The amounts outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantees have been given or received. No expense has been recognized during the year for irrecoverable debts in respect of the amounts owed by related parties.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

9. BALANCES/TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)

Loans to related parties

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Key management personnel	<u>776</u>	<u>-</u>

These comprise short-term loans. No interest is charged on these amounts.

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the year was as follows:

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Short-term benefits	72,787	62,460
Post-employment benefits	<u>1,810</u>	<u>1,674</u>
	<u>74,597</u>	<u>64,134</u>

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the directors of the parent company having considered the recommendation of the local Board and performance of individuals and prevailing macro-economic factors.

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Trade receivables (net of provisions for outstanding rebates to customers of \$35.48 million (2015: \$13.37 million))	347,206	326,968
Less allowance for doubtful debts	<u>50,244</u>	<u>45,516</u>
	296,962	281,452
Other receivables and prepayments (net of an allowance for doubtful debts of \$11.63 million (2015: \$3.62 million))	<u>28,403</u>	<u>27,896</u>
	<u>325,365</u>	<u>309,348</u>

The average credit period on sale of goods is 30 - 60 days. The company has provided fully for all receivables due for over one year because historical experience has shown that receivables that are past due beyond this period are generally not recoverable. Trade receivables outstanding between 30 days and 1 year are provided for based on estimated irrecoverable amounts from the sale of goods, determined by reference to past default experience of the counterparty and an analysis of the counterparty's current financial position.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

Before accepting any new customer, the company uses a credit bureau to assess the potential customer's credit quality and defines credit limits by customer. Limits and scoring attributed to customers are reviewed annually. Approximately 98% (2015: 98%) of the trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired have the best credit scoring attributable under the external credit bureau assessment as well as the internal assessment system used by the company. Of the trade receivables balance at the end of the reporting period, \$120.10 million (2015: \$100.06 million) (amount within the approved credit limit) is due from two (2015: two) of the company's customers (See also Note 24(d)). There are no other customers who represent more than 5% of the total balance of trade receivables.

Included in the company's trade receivable balance are debtors with a carrying amount of \$246.37 million (2015: \$174.01 million) which is past due at the reporting date for which the company has not provided as there has not been a significant change in credit quality of the debtors and the amounts are still considered recoverable. The company does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over these balances nor does it have a legal right of offset against any amount owed by the company to the counterparty. The average age of these receivables is 67 days (2015: 66 days).

Ageing of past due but not impaired

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
30 – 90 days	192,195	146,101
91 – 180 days	30,974	18,107
181 – 270 days	19,188	7,093
271 – 360 days	4,010	2,709
	<u>246,367</u>	<u>174,010</u>

Movement in allowance for doubtful debts

	Trade Receivables		Other Receivables	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	45,516	45,212	3,624	3,468
Impairment losses recognised on receivables	37,212	24,399	8,004	156
Amounts written-off as uncollectible	(141)	(10,057)	-	-
Amounts recovered during the year	(32,343)	(14,038)	-	-
Closing balance	<u>50,244</u>	<u>45,516</u>	<u>11,628</u>	<u>3,624</u>

In determining the recoverability of a receivable, the company considers any change in the credit quality of the receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the end of the reporting period. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the fact that the customer base is large and unrelated. The directors believe that, at the end of the reporting period, there is no further credit provision required in excess of the allowance for doubtful debts.

Ageing of impaired trade receivables

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
≥ 365 days	<u>50,244</u>	<u>45,516</u>

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

11. INVESTMENT SECURITY

This represented holdings in Scotia Premium Money Market Fund. At March 31, 2015, the eligible units held totaled 5,625.1 units at a value of \$100 per unit. The investment was disposed of during the year.

12. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Cash on hand	796	366
Foreign currency bank deposits (Note 12(a))	20,007	51,632
Jamaican dollar bank deposits (Note 12(b))	117,919	39,606
	<u>138,722</u>	<u>91,604</u>

(a) These include non-interest bearing accounts totalling \$1.57 million (2015: \$1.50 million), representing the Jamaican dollar equivalent of Belize \$26,700 (2015: \$26,700) and \$18.44 million (2015: \$50.13 million) representing the Jamaican dollar equivalent of US\$149,167 (2015: US\$437,474).

(b) (i) This includes an interest bearing account totalling \$0.008 million (2015: \$0.009 million) at an interest rate of 0.20% (2015: 0.50%) per annum.

(ii) The company has a credit facility (overdraft) with a commercial bank to a limit of \$91.5 million (2015: \$100 million) at a rate of 17.25% (2015: 17.25%) per annum. The company has utilised the facility during the year, however there were no overdraft balances as at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand, net of bank overdraft, and other highly liquid bank deposits held with financial institutions, with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition and are held to meet cash requirements rather than for investment purposes.

13. SHARE CAPITAL

	2016	2015	2016	2015
	No. of	No. of	\$'000	\$'000
	shares	shares		
Authorised: No par value ordinary shares at the beginning and end of the period	214,322,393	214,322,393		
Issued and fully paid at the beginning and end of the period:	214,322,393	214,322,393		
Stated capital			<u>141,793</u>	<u>141,793</u>

There were no movements in share capital during the period.

The company has one class of ordinary shares which carry one vote per share and no right to fixed income.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

14. REVALUATION RESERVES

	Properties	
	Revaluation Reserve	
	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Balance at beginning of year	44,845	44,695
Adjustments to deferred tax liability in respect of revalued buildings (Note 21(b))	150	150
Balance at end of year	<u>44,995</u>	<u>44,845</u>

The properties revaluation reserve arose on the revaluation of land and buildings prior to conversion to IFRS, and is shown net of annual deferred tax charges. Where revalued land and buildings are sold, the portion of the properties revaluation reserve that relates to that asset, and is effectively realised, is transferred directly to revenue reserve.

15. PROVISIONS

	Employee Benefits	
	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	16,606	13,306
Charged to income for year	20,076	19,174
Utilised during the year	<u>(18,381)</u>	<u>(15,874)</u>
Closing balance	<u>18,301</u>	<u>16,606</u>

The provision for employees' benefits represents annual leave entitlements accrued.

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Trade payables	135,555	123,214
Other payables and accruals	<u>150,295</u>	<u>160,402</u>
	<u>285,850</u>	<u>283,616</u>

The credit period on purchases of goods from the company's major suppliers range from 30 - 60 days. The company has financial risk management procedures in place to ensure that all payables are paid within the credit timeframe.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

17. DIVIDENDS

During the current year:

- (i) A final dividend 12¢ per share totalling \$25.72 million for year ended March 31, 2015 was approved at the company's Annual General Meeting and paid to shareholders on the company's register of members at the close of business on July 13, 2015.
- (ii) The directors propose a dividend of 20¢ per share totalling \$42.86 million for the year ended March 31, 2016 to be paid on July 14, 2016 to shareholders on the company's register of members at the close of business June 24, 2016.

The dividends are subject to approval by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

During the 2014/2015:

A final dividend of 8¢ per share totalling \$17.15 million for year ended March 31, 2014 was approved at the company's Annual General Meeting and paid to shareholders on the company's register of members at the close of business on June 20, 2014.

18. SALES (NET OF DISCOUNTS AND REBATES)

The following are entity-wide disclosures:

(a) Products

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Decorative/architectural products	1,966,047	1,798,595
Industrial products	84,568	55,000
	<u>2,050,615</u>	<u>1,853,595</u>

(b) Geographical areas

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Domestic sales	1,944,544	1,750,269
Export sales	106,071	103,326
	<u>2,050,615</u>	<u>1,853,595</u>

(c) Major customers

Of the sales for the period, 14% (2015: 14%) was attributable to the company's largest customer. There were no other customers who represented 10% or more of the company's revenue.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

19. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

(a) The profit before finance costs and taxation is arrived at after taking into account the following:

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
<u>Expenses</u>		
Raw materials and consumables used	988,493	882,161
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (net)	(35,042)	(839)
Manufacturing expenses	109,726	97,600
Depreciation	29,323	21,557
Employee benefits expense (Note 20)	475,357	449,526
Other operating expenses	341,212	331,537
Total	1,909,069	1,781,542
<u>Other income</u>		
Investment revenues	22	27
Miscellaneous	1,281	7,105
Total	1,303	7,132

Other operating expenses include charges in respect of inventory obsolescence of \$33.62 million (2015: \$15.66 million).

(b) The profit before taxation is stated after taking into account the following:

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
(i) Revenue and expenses on financial assets at amortised cost		
Revenue:		
Interest – bank deposits	22	27
Expenses:		
Interest – overdraft	961	22
Allowance for doubtful debt on sale of goods net of recoveries of \$32.34 million (2015: \$14.04 million)	4,869	10,361
Allowance for doubtful debt on other receivables	8,004	156
(ii) Net loss on financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised cost		
Net foreign exchange loss	2,911	6,430
(iii) Other expenses		
Directors' emoluments		
Fees	1,950	1,950
Management	21,031	19,800
Audit fees	4,815	4,500

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

20. STAFF COSTS

Staff costs incurred during the period were:

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Salaries, wages and statutory contributions	385,587	351,441
Other staff benefits	89,770	98,085
	<u>475,357</u>	<u>449,526</u>

21. TAXATION

Current and deferred taxes have been calculated using the tax rate of 25% (2015: 25%).

(a) Recognised in profit and loss

(i) The total charge for the period comprises:

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Current tax	40,745	28,858
Employment tax credit	(12,222)	(8,673)
Minimum business tax	-	(60)
Prior year under provision	-	3,554
Deferred tax adjustment (Note 7)	(8,772)	(11,553)
	<u>19,751</u>	<u>12,126</u>

(ii) The charge for the period is reconciled to the profit as per the income statement as follows:

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Profit before tax	<u>141,888</u>	<u>79,163</u>
Tax at the domestic income tax rate of 25%	35,472	19,791
Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit	255	927
Employment tax credit	(12,222)	(8,673)
Prior year under provision	-	3,554
Other	(3,754)	(3,473)
Tax expense for the period	<u>19,751</u>	<u>12,126</u>

The tax rate used for the reconciliations above is the company tax rate of 25% (2015: 25%) payable by corporate entities in Jamaica on taxable profits under tax laws.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

21. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

(b) **Recognised directly in other comprehensive income in equity** (Note 7)

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Revaluation of properties (Note 14)	150	150
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	<u>21</u>	<u>(31,240)</u>
	<u>171</u>	<u>(31,090)</u>

(c) **Current tax liabilities**

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Income tax payable	<u>10,476</u>	<u>7,439</u>

22. EARNINGS PER STOCK UNIT

The calculation of earnings per stock unit is based on the profit after taxation of \$122.14 million (2015: \$67.04 million) and the number of stock units in issue during the period of 214,322,393 units (2015: 214,322,393 units).

23. COMMITMENTS

(a) **Capital commitment**

Capital expenditure authorised but not contracted for at March 31, 2016 amounted to approximately \$7.30 million (2015: \$3.36 million). These expenditures are mainly in respect of the acquisition of plant & machinery and Dealer Tinting Machines (2015: acquisition of several tinting machine and PBX solutions).

(b) **Operating lease arrangements**

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the company for certain of its office locations. Leases are negotiated for an average term of three to five years and rentals are fixed for an average of three to five years.

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Minimum lease payments under operating leases recognised as an expense in the period	<u>7,783</u>	<u>7,112</u>

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

23. COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Operating lease arrangements (Continued)

At the end of the reporting period, the company has outstanding commitments under operating leases, which fall due as follows:

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Within one year	8,605	7,876
In the second to fifth years inclusive	19,210	27,814
	<u>27,815</u>	<u>35,690</u>

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements.

Categories of financial instruments

The following table sets out the financial instruments as at the end of the reporting period:

	2016	2015
	\$'000	\$'000
Financial Assets		
Loans and receivables – at amortised cost		
- Due from fellow subsidiaries	7,511	4,047
- Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments)	321,822	306,151
- Cash and bank balances	138,722	91,604
	<u>468,055</u>	<u>401,802</u>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	562
	<u>468,055</u>	<u>402,364</u>
Financial Liabilities (at amortised cost)		
- Due to immediate parent company	10,967	10,500
- Due to fellow subsidiaries	6,834	5,570
- Dividends payable	15,968	15,168
- Trade and other payables (excluding accruals)	221,640	201,265
	<u>255,409</u>	<u>232,503</u>

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

Financial risk management policies and objectives

By its nature, the company's activities involve the use of financial instruments.

The company has exposure to the following risks from its use of its financial instruments: market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Financial risk management objectives

The company's activities involve the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and management of some degree of risk or combination of risks. The company's aim is therefore to achieve an appropriate balance between risk and return and minimise potential adverse effects on the company's financial performance.

The company has documented financial risk management policies which are directed by its parent company. These policies set out the company's overall business strategies and its risk management philosophy. The financial risk management programme seeks to minimise potential adverse effects of financial performance of the company. The Board of Directors, directed by the parent company, provides written policies for overall financial risk management as well as policies covering specific areas, such as market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. Periodic reviews are undertaken to ensure that the group's policy guidelines are complied with.

There has been no change during the year to the company's exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

The company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments.

Exposures are measured using sensitivity analyses indicated below.

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The company's activities exposes it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currencies, as disclosed in Note 24(b) below, interest rates as disclosed in Note 24(c) below as well as equity price risks.

Money Market Pooled Fund price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to pooled fund price risk at the reporting date. If quoted prices has been 10% higher/lower, net profit for the year would increase/decrease by \$NIL (2015: \$56,000) as a result of the changes in fair values of this instrument. The decrease in sensitivity is due mainly to the disposal of the pooled fund investments during the year.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

Financial risk management policies and objectives (Continued)

(b) Foreign exchange risk

The company undertakes certain transactions denominated in currencies other than the Jamaican dollar resulting in exposures to exchange rate fluctuations.

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Management of foreign exchange risk

Management consistently reviews the company's exposure in this regard by constant monitoring of international foreign exchange markets and factors influencing currency movements including daily analysis of its demand for foreign currency to meet supplier payments and positioning its foreign currency bank account holdings accordingly.

The carrying amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities arising in the ordinary course of business at the reporting date are as follows:

	Liabilities		Assets		Net Liabilities (Assets)	
	2016 J\$'000	2015 J\$'000	2016 J\$'000	2015 J\$'000	2016 J\$'000	2015 J\$'000
US dollars	72,589	127,357	75,939	79,882	(7,293)	47,475
Euros	1,877	-	-	-	1,877	-
GBP	1,392	-	-	-	1,392	-
Belize dollars	-	-	1,571	1,506	(1,571)	(1,506)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 1% revaluation and 6% devaluation (2015: 1% revaluation and 10% devaluation) in the Jamaican dollar against the relevant foreign currencies. The above sensitivity rates are used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for the above change in foreign currency rates.

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

Financial risk management policies and objectives (Continued)

(b) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity (Continued)

If the Jamaican dollar strengthens by 1% or weakens by 6% (2015: strengthens by 1% or weakens by 10%) against the relevant foreign currency, profit will increase (decrease) by:

Profit or loss increase (decrease)

	<u>March 31, 2016</u>				<u>March 31, 2015</u>			
	<u>Revaluation</u>		<u>Devaluation</u>		<u>Revaluation</u>		<u>Devaluation</u>	
	%	J\$'000	%	J\$'000	%	J\$'000	%	J\$'000
US dollars	+1	(73)	-6	438	+1	475	-10	(4,747)
Euros	+1	19	-6	(113)	-	-	-	-
GBP	+1	14	-6	(84)	-	-	-	-
Belize dollars	+1	<u>(16)</u>	-6	<u>94</u>	+1	<u>(15)</u>	-10	<u>152</u>
		<u>(56)</u>		<u>335</u>		<u>460</u>		<u>(4,595)</u>

This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on bank balances, receivables and payables in the respective foreign currency at the end of the reporting period.

The company's sensitivity to foreign currency has decreased during the current year mainly due to the increased holdings of bank deposits and trade receivables offset by increased payables denominated in foreign currencies.

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as at the end of the reporting period exposure does not reflect the exposure during the period. US dollar denominated sales and liabilities are seasonal, fluctuating throughout the period.

(c) Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the potential that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates as a result of cash flow or fair value interest rate risk. Financial instruments subject to fixed interest rates are exposed to fair value interest rate risk while those subject to floating interest rates are exposed to cash flow risk.

The company's exposure to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management section at Note 24(e) below.

Management of interest rate risk

The company manages its interest rate risk by monitoring the movements in the market interest rates closely.

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

Financial risk management policies and objectives (Continued)

(c) Interest rate risk management (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. In respect of Jamaican dollar investments, a 100 basis points increase and a 100 basis point decrease (2015: a 250 basis points increase and a 100 basis points decrease) and for foreign currency denominated balances, a 100 basis points increase and a 50 basis points decrease (2015: 200 basis point increase and a 50 basis points decrease) is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher and 100 basis points lower for Jamaican dollar balances (2015: 250 basis points higher and 100 basis points lower) and 100 basis points higher and 50 basis points lower for foreign currency denominated balances (2015: 200 basis points higher and 50 basis points lower) and all other variables were held constant, the company's profit for the period would increase/decrease by \$Nil (2015: increase/decrease by \$Nil). This is mainly attributable to the company's exposure to interest rate risk on its bank deposits.

The company's sensitivity to interest rates has decreased during the current period mainly due to the decreased interest bearing bank deposit holdings.

(d) Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the company.

Financial assets that potentially subject the company to concentration of credit risk consist principally of cash, cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and amounts due from related parties. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the amount of approximately \$468.05 million (2015: \$402.36 million) disclosed under 'categories of financial instruments' above and the company holds no collateral in this regard. Generally, the company manages its credit risk by screening its customers, establishing credit limits and the rigorous follow-up of receivables.

Cash and bank deposits

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are major banks with high credit ratings. The carrying amount of cash and bank balances (excluding cash on hand) totalling \$137.92 million (2015: \$91.24 million) at the reporting date represents the company's maximum exposure to this class of financial assets.

Investment security

The credit risk associated with this investment is limited because the counterparty is a major financial institution with high credit rating. The carrying amount of \$NIL (2015: \$562,000) at the reporting date represents the company's maximum exposure to this class of financial asset.

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

Financial risk management policies and objectives (Continued)

(d) Credit risk management (Continued)

Trade and other receivables

The company has adopted a policy of dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The company's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by management on an annual basis. Further, trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across the retail and construction sectors and as such, the company does not have significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty, except in respect of two (2015: two) retail entities whose outstanding balances (within the approved credit limits) amount to approximately 35% (2015: 31%) of trade receivables (see Note 10). Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of trade receivables. The book value of receivables is stated after allowance for likely losses estimated by the company's management based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic environment.

The carrying amount of financial assets in respect of trade receivables totalling \$296.96 million (2015: \$281.45 million) and other receivables totalling \$24.86 million (2015: \$24.70 million) at year end which is net of impairment of approximately \$28.40 million and \$11.63 million respectively (2015: \$45.52 million and \$3.62 million respectively), represents the company's maximum exposure to this class of financial asset.

Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries

The directors believe that the credit risks associated with this financial instrument are minimal. The carrying amount of the above balance totalling \$7.51 million (2015: \$4.05 million) at the reporting date represents the company's maximum exposure to this class of financial assets.

(e) Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk, also referred to as funding risk, is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at, or close to, its fair value. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents, and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed facilities. Due to the nature of the underlying business, the management of the company maintains an adequate amount of its financial assets in liquid form to meet contractual obligations and other recurring payments. The company also maintains a credit overdraft facility with a commercial bank to a limit of \$91.5 million (2015: \$100 million).

BERGER PAINTS JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

Financial risk management policies and objectives (Continued)

(e) Liquidity risk management (Continued)

Liquidity and interest risk analyses in respect of non-derivative financial liabilities and non-derivative financial assets

Non-derivative financial liabilities

The following tables detail the company's remaining contractual maturity for non-derivative financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the company can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

	Weighted Average Effective Interest Rate %	On Demand or Within 1 Year \$'000	Total \$'000
<u>2016</u>			
Non-interest bearing	-	255,409	255,409
<u>2015</u>			
Non-interest bearing	-	232,503	232,503

Non-derivative financial assets

The following table details the company's expected maturity for its non-derivative financial assets. The tables below have been drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial assets including interest that will be earned on those assets except where the company anticipates that the cash flow will occur in a different period.

	Weighted Average Effective Interest Rate %	On Demand or Within 1 Year \$'000	Total \$'000
<u>2016</u>			
Non-interest bearing	-	468,047	468,047
Interest bearing	0.2	8	8
<u>2015</u>			
Non-interest bearing	-	402,355	402,355
Interest bearing	0.5	9	9

**24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)**

Capital risk management policies and objectives

The company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the equity balance.

The Board monitors the return on capital (net income divided by shareholder's equity).

The company's Board of Directors reviews the capital structure on a semi-annual basis. As a part of this review, the Board of Directors considers the cost of capital and the associated risks. Additionally, based on recommendations of the Board of Directors, the company balances its overall capital structure through the payment of dividends.

The company's overall strategy as directed by its parent remains unchanged from year ended 2015.